Office of the Principal Income Tax Attorney **Department of Revenue and Taxation**1240 Army Drive

Barrigada, Guam 96913
(671) 635-1805

Email: legal@revtax.guam.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Shimizu, Lizama, and Villapando

# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM

John Ryan,

Plaintiff

VS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	1
Motion to Dismiss	3
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss	3
Introduction	3
Standard of Review	5
Argument	6
A. Plaintiff's complaint fails to show that he is entitled to relief	7
B. The Complaint fails to identify a constitutional or federal right, which is required in a §1983 claim.	12
C. To the extent Plaintiff seeks damages against Defendants, they are not "persons" under §1983, and his claims should be dismissed.	13
D. To the extent Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief, Defendants may be considered "persons" for the purposes of §1983. However, considerations of equity, comity, and federalism support the court's	
refusal to consider injunctive relief, and to dismiss the Complaint.	14
E. Defendants have qualified immunity from suit.	16
F. If the Complaint can survive the objections above, the principles underly the <i>Younger</i> abstention doctrine support dismissal by the Court.	ying 18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service	22

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)

Bell v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)

Carlberg v. Guam Industrial Services, No. 14-0002, 2016 WL 7493951 (D. Guam 2106)

Depot, Inc v Caring for Montanans, 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)

Estate of Strickland v. Nevada County, No. 22-15761, 2023 WL 3732551(9th Cir. 2023)

Eurosemillas v. Uttarwar, 854 F. App'x. 137 (9th Cir. 2021)

Evans v. Skolnik, 997 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2021)

Fazaga v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)

Fresno Motors, LlC v Mercedes Benz USA, LLC 771 F.3d. 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)

Godecke v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc., 937 F.3d. 1201 (9th Cir. 2019)

Gumataotao v. Highsmith, No. 21-00019, 2022 WL 892244 (D. Guam 2022)

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)

Law Offices of Phillips & Bordallo v. Birn, No. 20-0018, WL2229037 (D. Guam 2021)

Lovell v. Poway Unified School District, 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)

Middlesex County Ethics Comm v Garden State Bar Ass'n, 475 U.S. 423, 102 S.Ct. 2515, 73

L.Ed.2d 116 (1982)

- 200

Ngiraingas v. Sanchez, 495 U.S. 182, 110 S.Ct. 1737 (1990)

Pearson v Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009)

Paeste v. Government of Guam 798 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015)

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362, 96 S.Ct. 598, 46 L.Ed.2d 561 (1976)

San Agustin v. Mansapit-Shimizu, 2020 Guam 25

Sanders v Brown, 504 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2007)

Somers v. Apple, Inc. 729 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013)

Whitaker v. Tesla Motor, Inc., 985 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)

## **Guam Statute**

5 GCA Chapter 37
